

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

RYAN MENARD, by his conservator  
SHELLY MENARD

Plaintiff,

v

SCT Docket No.  
COA Docket No. 336220  
Circuit Court No. 14-003145-NI

TERRY R. IMIG, SHARYLL ANN  
EVERSON,

ST,

and

MACOMB COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  
ROADS AND MACOMB COUNTY,

Defendants.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
FILED BY DEFENDANTS MACOMB  
COUNTY AND MACOMB COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS  
(CORRECTED)**

**\*\*\*FILED UNDER AO 2019-6\*\*\***

---

MARK R. GRANZOTTO (P31492) ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF 2684 11 MILE RD., SUITE 100 BERKLEY, MI 48072-3050 (248) 546-4649 <a href="mailto:mg@granzottolaw.com">mg@granzottolaw.com</a>	CARSON J. TUCKER (P62209) LEX FORI, PLLC ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (MACOMB COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND MACOMB COUNTY) 117 N. FIRST ST., SUITE 111 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1354 (734) 887-9261 <a href="mailto:cjtucker@lexfori.org">cjtucker@lexfori.org</a>
JASON R. MATHERS (P66022) HARVEY KRUSE, PC ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (IMIG) 1050 WILSHIRE DR., SUITE 320 TROY, MI 48084 (248) 649-7800 <a href="mailto:jmathers@harveykruse.com">jmathers@harveykruse.com</a>	DONALD C. BROWNELL (P48848) VANDEVEER GARZIA, PC ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (EVERSON) 840 W. LONG LAKE RD., SUITE 600 TROY, MI 48098-6340 (248) 312-2800 <a href="mailto:dbrownell@vgpclaw.com">dbrownell@vgpclaw.com</a>

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT APPEALED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND GROUNDS FOR REVIEW ..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 19

ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS ..... 33

I. PLAINTIFF’S STATUTORY NOTICE WAS UNTIMELY ..... 33

*A. Standard of Review* ..... 33

*B. Analysis* ..... 33

II. PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE, CONFINED AS IT MUST BE TO ITS CONTENTS, WAS DEFICIENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE HIGHWAY EXCEPTION’S NOTICE PROVISION, MCL 691.1404(1) IN THAT IT FAILED TO IDENTIFY THE “EXACT LOCATION” AND “PRECISE NATURE” OF THE DEFECT, AND IT FAILED TO IDENTIFY “ALL WITNESSES” ..... 37

*A. Standard of Review* ..... 37

*B. Analysis* ..... 37

        1. *Exact Location*..... 41

        2. *Exact Nature*..... 45

        3. *Witnesses Known “At the Time”* ..... 46

III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD HAVE BEEN PROHIBITED FROM AMENDING HIS COMPLAINT AS THIS COURT’S RULES DO NOT ALLOW AMENDMENT IN RESPONSE TO A MOTION ON GROUNDS OF IMMUNITY UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	53
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	53
<i>B. Analysis</i> .....	53
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPROVED OF AN ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR IMMUNITY MOTIONS ASSERTED BY GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES .....	56
V. PLAINTIFF PROVED NO “ACTIONABLE” DEFECT. ....	61
<u>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED</u> .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Atkins v SMART</i> , 492 Mich 707; 822 NW2d 522 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Ballard v Ypsilanti Twp</i> , 457 Mich 564; 577 NW2d 890 (1998) .....	13, 36
<i>Bd of Supervisors of Sanilac County v Auditor General</i> , 68 Mich 659 (1888) .....	12
<i>Costa v Community Emergency Medical Services, Inc</i> , 475 Mich 403; 716 NW2d 236 (2006) .....	passim
<i>County Rd Ass'n of Mich v Governor</i> , 287 Mich App 95; 782 NW2d 784 (2010) .....	12, 36
<i>Dempsey v Detroit</i> , 4 Mich App 150; 144 NW2d 684 (1966) .....	41
<i>Dextrom v Wexford County</i> , 287 Mich App 406; 789 NW2d 211 (2010) .....	7, 28
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290; 871 NW2d 129 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Fox v Bd of Regents of Univ of Michigan</i> , 375 Mich 238; 134 NW2d 146 (1965) .....	42
<i>Greenfield Constr Co v Mich Dep't of State Hwys</i> , 402 Mich 172; 261 NW2d 718 (1978) .....	13
<i>Hagerty v Board of Manistee County Road Commissioners</i> , 493 Mich 933; 825 NW2d 581 (2013) .....	10, 62
<i>Haliw v Sterling Hts</i> , 4 64 Mich 297; 627 NW2d 581 (2001) .....	10, 47, 62

<i>Hamed v Wayne Co,</i> 284 Mich App 681; 775 NW2d 1 (2009) .....	53
<i>Harrington v Battle Creek,</i> 288 Mich 152; 284 NW 680 (1939) .....	40
<i>Harston v Cty of Eaton,</i> 324 Mich App 549; 922 NW2d 391 (2018) .....	2, 3, 34, 35
<i>Jakupovic v City of Hamtramck,</i> 489 Mich 939; 798 NW2d 12 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Jones v Detroit,</i> 171 Mich 608; 137 NW 513 (1912) .....	10
<i>Kincaid v Cardwell,</i> 300 Mich App 513; 834 NW2d 122 (2013) .....	8
<i>Mack v City of Detroit,</i> 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002) .....	passim
<i>McCahan v Brennan,</i> 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012) .....	passim
<i>McCann v Michigan,</i> 398 Mich 65; 247 NW2d 521 (1976) .....	57, 61
<i>Michigan State Bank v Hastings,</i> 1 Doug 225 (1844).....	12, 51
<i>Moulter v Grand Rapids,</i> 155 Mich 165; 118 NW 919 (1908) .....	4, 35
<i>Moulthrop v City of Detroit,</i> 218 Mich 464; 188 NW 433 (1922) .....	40
<i>Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Commission,</i> 463 Mich. 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000) .....	13, 17, 45, 48

<i>Palletta v Oakland County Rd Comm’n</i> , 491 Mich 897; 810 NW2d 383 (2012) .....	10
<i>Plunkett v Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 286 Mich App 168; 779 NW2d 263 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002) .....	13, 36
<i>PT Today, Inc v Comm’r of the Office of Financial &amp; Ins Services</i> , 270 Mich App 110; 715 NW2d 398 (2006) .....	53
<i>Ridgeway v Escanaba</i> , 154 Mich 68; 117NW 550 (1908) .....	39
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 07 (2000) .....	51, 58
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Commission</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Rule v Bay City</i> , 12 Mich App 503; 163 NW2d 254 (1968).....	29
<i>Scheurman v Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 434 Mich 619; 456 NW2d 66 (1990) .....	17
<i>Streng v Bd of Mackinac County Rd Comm’rs</i> , 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Suttles v State Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 457 Mich 635; 578 NW2d 295 (1998) .....	60
<i>Thurman v City of Pontiac</i> , 295 Mich App 381; 819 NW2d 90 (2012) .....	33
<i>W A Foote Memorial Hosp v Michigan Assigned Claims Plan</i> , 321 Mich App 159; 909 NW2d 38 (2017) .....	3, 34

<i>Walsh v Taylor</i> , 263 Mich App 618; 689 NW2d 506 (2004) .....	54, 57
<i>Watts v Nevils, et al</i> , 477 Mich 856; 720 NW2d 755 (2006) .....	57
<i>Wigfall v City of Detroit</i> , 504 Mich 330; 934 NW2d 760 (2019) .....	5, 33, 37, 48
<i>Wilson v Alpena Co Rd Comm’n</i> , 474 Mich 161; 713 NW2d 717 (2006) .....	10, 16, 17, 65
<i>Wright v Genesee Co</i> , 504 Mich 410; 934 NW2d 805 (2019) .....	33, 37
<i>Yono v Dep’t of Transp (On Remand)</i> , 306 Mich App 671; 858 NW2d 158 (2014) .....	7, 8

**Statutes**

MCL 224.21 .....	passim
MCL 224.5 .....	4, 35
MCL 691.1401 .....	12, 65
MCL 691.1404 .....	passim
MCL 691.1407 .....	12

**Rules**

MCR 2.116 .....	passim
MCR 2.118 .....	6, 26, 53
MCR 7.202 .....	57
MCR 7.203 .....	57

**Unpublished Opinions**

*Diem v Home Owners Ins Co et al*, April 19, 2018 (Docket No. 337335)..... 62
